Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana - Implementation - 2008-09 - First Instalment of central share released - Short Release of matching State share - Release of balance of 1st instalment of State share of funds of Rs.92.408 lakhs

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-III) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.143

Dated : 5. 9.2008. Read:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.8, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS.1) Department, dated 29.1.2007.
- 2. From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Lr.Roc. No. 32179/2008/SGSY, dated 4.8.2008.

ORDER:

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj in the letter second read above, has stated that, the Government of India had allotted Rs.12516.29 lakhs under Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana to Tamil Nadu for the year 2008-2009 and released 50% of funds as first instalment amounting to Rs.4693.630 lakhs to all District Rural Development Agencies. The State share of Rs.1472.135 to the districts was released in his proceedings No. 32179/SGSY 1.1.dated 27.5.2008.

2. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has further stated that, the criteria for sharing funds between Central and State under Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana is 75:25. Accordingly, the corresponding State share works out to Rs.1564.543 lakhs against the Central release of Rs.4693.63 lakhs. As per the delegation of power issued in the Government Order first read above, the Commissioner of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj had released only 50% of budget estimate i.e. 1472.135 lakhs leaving a balance of Rs.92.408 lakhs and therefore the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj had sent a proposal to Government requesting orders releasing the balance of State Share of Rs.92.408 lakhs.

3. The Government after careful examination accept the proposal of Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj in para 2 above and accords sanction for release of a sum of Rs.92.408 lakhs (Rupees Ninety two lakhs forty thousand and eight hundred only) being the balance of 1st instalment of state matching share.

4. The amount sanctioned in para 3 above shall be debited to the following Head of Account.

"2501 - Special Programmes for Rural Development - 06 - Self Employment Programmes - 003 - Training - Scheme in the Eleventh Five Year Plan - II - State Plan - JA - Swarna Jayanthi Grama Swarozgar Yojana Block Panchayats - 09 - Grants-in-aid - 03 - Grants for Specific Schemes" (DPC - 2501 - 06 - 003 - JA - 0938) 5. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 3 above to the districts.

6. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No.190/DS(B)/08 dated 28.8.2008.

(By Order of the Governor)

K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT